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Coal in SlngrauU Colliery

+ -3n J 8hri Bishwanath Roy:
. L 8hrimati Maimoona Sultan:

Will the Minister o~ Mineg and ruel be pleased to state:

(a) whether work regarding exploration for coal in Singrauli area is going on satisfactorily; and

(b) it so, whether any new coal seam of importance has been recently discovered there?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the lH.nister of Mines aDd Fuel (8hn Thimmatah): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A new coal seallli ahaut 74 metres thick has recently been proved by exploratory drilling by the Geological Survey of India.

8hri Bishwanath RoJ: May I know whether some arrangements have been made for exploitation of the coal deposits there?

8hri Thlmmalah: At present two drilling machines have been employed by the Geological Survey ot India, and a total of four drilling machines will eventually be used in this field in future.

8hri Bishwanath Roy: May I know whether any time has been fixed for starting exploitation of the coa!
deposits?

Shri Thimmaiah: No, Sir.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Is it not a fact that Andhra Pradesh Government asked for greater allotment of funds to take up this colliery exploration work so that the coal position not only improves Lut there is no unnecessary movement of coal from the North?

8hri Thimmaiah: It does not arise out Of this question.

Shri Harl VishJlu Kamath: Will you decide it, Sir; or the Minister?

Mr. Speaker: It is not decided by the Minister he puts it to me and he gives his oplruon. If I agree I pass on to the next question.

Shri Dati Vishnu. Kamath: There should be more courtesy to the ChaIr .

Mr. Spaaker: The question was whether Andhra Pradesh has demanded funds: the relevant answer may not be ready. Next queBtion.

Shri Darish Chandra Mathur: Sir,
I want to rise on a point of order.
This report by Shri VTK was place::!
on the Table by the Planning Mini.>-
rer. I gave notice that it should be discussed. That motion has been a,dmitted and that will also be replied to by the Planning Minister.
But this question is replied to by the Home Minister and we do not know where we stand. What is the distribution? How is it done? Should the question be put to the Home Minister or the Planning Minister?

Mr. Speaker: L cannot answer' It straightaway unless I see the distrIbution list but I will look into it just now.

V. T. Krishnamachari's Report on Administrative Services

+
( 8hri Daji: j Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Shri Bhakt Darshan:
·303. Shri Bhagwat Jha ADd:

Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
I Shri Sonavane:
L Shri E. Madhusudan Rao:

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state whether Government have taken any decision to implement the recommendations of Shri
V. T. Krishnamachari's report on a"-
ministrative services?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datu):
The Ministry of HOIlle Affairs is concerned with Part I of the Report. A statement showing the action taken on the various recommendations contained therein is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in the Library. See No. LT-572J62.l
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Mr. Speaker: Can he answer the objection taken up by Shri Mathur?
If he can, he may just say that.

Shri Datar: We received this question and we found that Part I concerned the Home Ministry and therefore, we have answered it. I have no objection if it goes to the Planning Commission.

Shri Daji: It is better to send it to t.he Planning Commission as we will get a good reply. Only one part has been given.

Mr. Speaker: I will see what we have done with the second part.

8hri Daji: I would like to know whether these three points have all heen implemented. .What about the r-rst point? Why is it still under consideration?

Shri Datar: One point with which we are directly concerned is the raising of the age of retirement of the AI!
India Service Officers. The other was about having an advisory council for t.he National ~ e f'f Administration. With regard to the latter, Government have accepted the position that there ought to be such an advi.sory councl!. Government are
.1so considering sympathetically the questlDn of having refresher courses.
So far as the age of retirement is concerned, it is a larger question and Government have to consider the matter first so far as the Central employees are concerned. Then this question will have to be taken into
.. .onsideration in consultation with the State Governments because these are All-India Service Officers.

8hri Daji Sir, I crave your protect.ion. My Question is a simple and
~trai t questIon. Only two points have been accepted and the remain-Jng are under consideration. My question was whether those points which have been accepted have been implemented.

8hrl Datar: In respect of the other question. it is the State Governments which come into the picture.

Mr. Speaker: He asks about the pOints that have been accepted. Havp t.hev bepn implemented?

Slld Datar: That is what I stated.
Government have been taking steps to implement the points which havp. been accepted.

Shri Dajl:
fication, Sir.
question.

I want to have a c1ari-I want to put only one

Mr. Speaker: will allow him another opportunity.

Shrl S. M. BenerJee: The hon.
Minister stated that one of the recommendations was to raise the age-limit of retirement for all-India service officers from 55 to 58 or whatever it is. I want to know whether the Government of India has accepted this in respect of the Central services or whether they are still awaiting a decision of the State Governments.

Shri Datar: This question was already answered. The Home Minister, the other day, answered in this House and the other House that this question was under the active consideration of the Government, namely, whether the age of retirement should be raised from 55 to 58. He pointed out certain considerations in favour thereof. The Government have not come to a final decision ami the question of the age of retirement of all-India service officers will be considered after the Government have c-ome to a decision and in the latter case the State Governments al;o will have to be consulted.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I seek your protection, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: I do not see any danger to him.

Shri S. M. Buerjee: The hon ..
Minister stated in this House what the Government are proposing to do.
In this, House there were certain Members who expressed the view that because of this emergency some good peopJe ma;, retire. So, I want to know, when a decision is likely to be taken and whether it will have retrospective effect.

Mr. Speaker: How can he say that if the de i io~ has not yet been taken!
Before a decision is taken on this question, how' can he say what they are going to do in the tutm'e?

~ 'l ~ ~ : ~  v.ft <reT!IT
~ ~ fit; ~ m<m" ~ if>q"llf<41

ifi~~ ~~~

~rn tt~ ; ~~~

f~fif;l;rr t8~ ~~~

f of~~~lp.fr;;;ft~~

~ ~ ~ fif; ~~ ~ ~ 'fOr

lI"Tl! q;) ~ ~ <ITt if ~ ~

~ ~ '!'FT ~ '1;T(f: * ~ OIToMT
~ ~ fif; om ~ ;r ~ 'fOr ~ ~

l"JTU m<: ~ f.ruTlf 'fiT ~ ~ if> q '11 fl. <i\
~ 1.fll l -~. ~~ f

~ f<;r<n ~ 7

Shrt Datar: 'I'he Home Minister made the whole position c!ear ar.d also pointed out certain crmsiderations which were in favour of it, and he stated that a final decision is yet to be taken.

Mr. Speaker: Members are only arguing the same case and are not asking for any fresh information.

Shri Bhagwat .Jha Azad: Since the raising of the age-limit tor retirement of the Central Government officers wilT have its effect upon the State Governments also, may I know whether in coming to a conclusion the Central Government will take a decision suo motu or will consult the State Governments and then decide the question?

Shri Datar: I have already answered it.

Mr. Speaker: It has been already answered. He said that the State Governments would be consulted.

Shri' Bhagwat Jha Azad: The hOll.
Minister says that for the Central Government servants, the age of retirement will be raised and then the State Governments will be consulted in regard to their own sphere.
Because this will have an effect on the State sphere also, I want to know whether the Central Government will consult the State Governments or not.

Shri Datar: So far as the Central Government servants are concerned, it is true tha t the Central Government can take a deci!ion OIl its own initiative. So far as the all-India service is concerned, the Government have to consult the State Governments. But generally, in all these respects, even though not technically or formally, the Government takes into account the views 01 the State Governments.

..trf~ f~  ~ l1~r;;;ft

it ~ op:rr;:r it 'ffiT4T ~ :

"Rural development may be included as a subject of study in the foundational course.

Visits to one or two rural development centrcs and study in the Planning Commission for two or three days may be included in the prograJilme or Bharat
Darshan."

* ~ :m;;.;r ~ ~ fil; ~fil; lR<'f

~ 'fiT 'fOllf ~ 11~ ~  W
~ om ~ <mf ~ ilr 'lill1 'if('f mq-m,
lIT ~ ~ ~ ~  mfif; I"1icr

~ ; ~~~~~1

Shri Datar: The Government are anxious to consider this question 118

sympathetically as possible. They are anxious that there ought to be such

courses.

Shri Tyagi: In view of the pa3t experience where extensions had been sanctioned to o ern en~ servants liberally and Government servants' lost their initiative because they had to cater to the will of the Minister!
or somebody else, will the Government see to it that this time extension is made absolute and not discretionary, based on efficiency etc.?
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Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for

action.

Shri Daji: May I know whether those points which have iJecn sent to the State Governments are for imp:ementation or whether the States are free to consider them and reject or accept them?

Shri Datar: Some of them concern the State Governments directly, and there, they have their initiative.

Shri Tyagi: My question was perhaps not understood. I want to know whether it will be an absolute exten·
sion or whether it will be left to the discretion of the Government.

Mr. Speaker: When t ~ hon. Member put it earlier, that was dearly a suggestion for action. I said it was a suggestion for action. He has now improved upon it and put it in a different form, whether it would be a b,olute, and so on.

Shri Tyag!: Will it be still discretionary or absolute?

Shri Datar: These are details with regard to the finalisation about the age of retirement. I would request the hon. Member to wait for sometime.

Dr. L. M. Singh vi: May I know what is the extent of shortage in the lAS cadre and to what extent it would be met by raising the age of retirement?

Shri Datar: There was some short.-
<lge, and therefore the number has bf'pn increased. The hon. Memher will find that already we have taken Rr.tion so far as this question is con-
-cerned. The number has been increased. In 1959 we took 73 in the lAS cadre and in 1961 another 99 have been taken. Still there is a
,:(eneral shortfall.

Dr. L. M. SlDghvi: Sir, I seek your J)rotection. I want an answer to the second part of my question. I want to know to what extent it would be met by the increase in the age of re-
1irement. After all. that position must be before us.

2171 (Ai) LSD-2.

Shri Datar: That is a hypothetical question regarding the increase in the age of retirement.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether Government have considered that. aspect or not.

Shri Datar: The Government will consider that aspecl at a propel' time. not now.

Mr. Speaker: That means the Government have not still considered it.

Shri A. P. Jain: The question relates to raisin, the ale of retirement. In reply to a supplementary the hon.
Minister did not give an unequivocal answer whether it would be optional or It would be compulsory. How does that question arise? When the age of retirement is being raised it must be compulsory.

Shri Datar: The question has got certain implications as to whether the 8i:e uf retirement has to be increased as 8 matter of course in the case of government personnel or whether certain conditions have to be laid down befure it is allowed to be raised.

Shri Tyagi: This is a policy which will upset the whole administration, if it is left discretionary. Therefore, may I know if the Government will take the House into confidence when they take a final decision?

Mr. Speaker: Order order-Shri
Harish Chandra M"thuT.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: The hon. Minister just now stated that they would consult the State Governments sO far as the AU-India Servicell are concerned. May I know whether they have already consulted and, it so, what is the reaction of the various State Governments regarding the raising of the superannuation age and..
more particularly, in the context of the reaction which it is to have in their own States?

Shrt Daw: I have made it clear that the State Governments would be consulted in respect of the All India Services after the Union o ern en~
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have taken a dcision about the Central Government employees.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Venkatasubbaiah:

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: They have not yet been consulted?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. If any discussion is wanted that could be had, but how can We go on indefinitely? The hon. Minister has given whatever answer he has. If hon.
Members are not satisfied they know how to get a discussion over the whole matter.

Shri Tyagl: Sir, my question has not been answered. May I know whether in coming to a final decision in the matter of making it absolute or discretionary the hon. Minister will take t he House into confidence?

Mr. Speaker: As the hon. Minister did not answer that part the hon.
Member is complaining. He wants to k.10w whether the House would be taken into confidence.

Shri Datar: Is it a general question or regarding the age of retirement.

Mr. Speaker: Age of retirement.

Shri Datar: The question with which we are concerned is the report of Shri Krishnamachari. That is a general question. So far as the age of retirement is concerned the Government will take a decision in due course.

Shri Tyagi: What about the House?

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether Parliament would be taken into confidence?

Shri Datu: I do not think it might be possible.

8hri Tyagi rose-

Mr. Speaker: Ordpr, order. I cannot allow any further discussion on that.

Shri p. Venkatasubbalah: From the
,.tatement laid on the Table I find that as per recommendation No. 12 the State Governments have been requested to appoint lAS officers in charge of districts only after seven years.

Mr. Speaker: What is his question?

Shri P. VeBkatasubbalah: May I know whether it is a fact that many State Governments are not acting up to the recommendation contained in No. 12, with the result that there is inefficiency in the administraton at the district level?

Shri Datar: We received t.he report only a few months ago and we have consulted the State Governments. It is still for the State Governments t~

send their replies.

EducatiOlI of the Handicapped

+ r Shri D. C. Sharma:
4.~ Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:
l Shri Sham Lal Sara!:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to stale:

\a) whether the All India Federa-
lion of the Deaf at a meeting held in September, 1962, in Delhi stressed the inadequacy of Educational facilities for the handicapped;

Ib) if so, what main demands were voiced at the meeting in regard to improvement of the educational facilities for the handicapped; and

(c) whether Government have included a comprehensive scheme for the purpose in the Third Plan; if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrimati Soundaram Ramaehandran): (a) and (b). The Federation convened a meeting on the

23rd September, 1962 to observe the Fifth International Day of the Dea!.
The resolutions adopted at this meeting have not yet been formallY communicated to the Government of India.

(c) A statement showing the schemes included in the central sector of the Third Plan for the education of the handicapped is laid on thlt

